
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

Mrs R H Adams (Mayor) 
Dr N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 
D M Carter 

M H Charlesworth 

Mrs H E Darling JP 
M L Darr 

Mrs L Eaton JP 
D A Gamble 

F S Ghattoraya 
Mrs S Z Haq 

Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman (Deputy Mayor) 

Mrs L Kaufman 

Miss A Kaur 
Ms C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 

K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 
Dr I K Ridley 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Full Council 

Date and Time: Tuesday, 18 April 2023, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Offices, Bushloe House, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2310 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
06 April 2023 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

 

It has cost £7.16 to print, package and post this single agenda pack for this meeting. 

A full cost breakdown for all agenda packs for this meeting is provided further down.. 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
 
Press & Public Access:  
 
YouTube Live Stream  

 

~ Page 1 ~



 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 18 April 2023, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below.  
 
https://youtube.com/live/ULrqdB7OJVk  

1.   Calling to Order of the Meeting  

 The meeting of the Council will be called to order to receive Her Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 11 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Motions on Notice  

 To consider any Motions on Notice in accordance with Rule 14 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 

 

7.   Petitions, Deputations and Questions  

 To receive any Petitions, Deputations and, or, to answer any Questions by 
Members or the Public in accordance with Rule(s) 11, 12, 13 and 10 of Part 4 of 
the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

8.   Mayor's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor in accordance with Rule 2 of 
Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

 a.   Official Mayoral / Deputy Mayoral Engagements 12 - 15 

9.   Leader's Statement  

 To receive any statement from the Leader of the Council in accordance with 
Article 2.9.2(ii) of Part 2 of the Constitution. 

 

10.   Appointment of New Leader  

 To appoint a new Leader of the Council in accordance with Article 2.9.2 of Part 2 
and Paragraph 1.1.3, Section 3 of Part 3 of Council’s Constitution. 

 

11.   Auditor's Annual Report (2020/21 and 2021/22) 16 - 46 

 Report of the Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer  

~ Page 2 ~

https://youtube.com/live/ULrqdB7OJVk


 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 18 April 2023, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

12.   Scheme of Members' Allo
[...]
gstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


Full Council (Council Tax & Budget Setting (2023/24) 
Thursday, 23 February 2023, 7.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD A COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON 

THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2297 

 
Mrs R H Adams Mayor 
J Kaufman Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
L A Bentley  
G A Boulter  
J W Boyce Leader of the Council 
D M Carter  
M H Charlesworth  
M L Darr  
D A Gamble  
F S Ghattoraya  
Mrs S Z Haq Deputy Leader of the Council 
Miss P V Joshi Leader of the Opposition 
Mrs L Kaufman  
Ms C D Kozlowski  
Mrs H E Loydall  
K J Loydall  
D W Loydall  
Dr I K Ridley  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
B Bull Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
A Hunt Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
J Wells Senior Strategic Development Manager 
 

75.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 

76.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors F S Broadley, Mrs L M Broadley, Mrs 
L Eaton JP, Ms H E Darling, R E R Morris and Mrs S B Morris.  

77.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

78.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 
 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



Full Council (Council Tax & Budget Setting (2023/24) 
Thursday, 23 February 2023, 7.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

78a.   TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2022, 7:00 PM 
 
Councillor Mrs H E Loydall requested that it be noted that Oadby & Wigston Borough 
Council tax rates are the lowest in Leicestershire when taking into account the parish 
precepts levied in other Leicestershire areas, but not in Oadby and Wigston which is 
unparished. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 December 2022 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

78b.   TUESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2023, 6:30 PM (EXTRAORDINARY) 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous extraordinary meeting held on 07 February 2023 
be taken as read, confirmed and signed. 

79.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting(s). 

80.   MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
None. 

81.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
None. 

82.    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

82a.   OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The list of Official Engagements attended by The Mayor and/or Deputy Mayor 
be noted. 

83.   ESTABLISHMENT OF A CAPITAL PROJECTS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 16 - 19 of 
the agenda reports pack) which requested Council’s approval for the creation of a Capital 
Projects Sub-Committee. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Councillor M H Charlesworth and 
 

~ Page 5 ~



Full Council (Council Tax & Budget Setting (2023/24) 
Thursday, 23 February 2023, 7.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The establishment of a Capital Projects Sub-Committee (as set out in 

paragraph 1.1 of the report) be approved;  
 
(ii) The Terms of Reference for the said Sub-Committee (as set out in 

Appendix 1 of the report) be approved; and  
 
(iii) The delegated authority is given to the Head of Law & Democracy 

(Mon
[...]
eceipts Strategy (as set out in Appendix 
6) be approved. 

87.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT (2023/24) 

~ Page 9 ~



Full Council (Council Tax & Budget Setting (2023/24) 
Thursday, 23 February 2023, 7.00 pm 

Mayor / Deputy 
Mayor’s Initials  

 

 

 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 163 - 
182 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it to review the proposed Pay Policy 
Statement for the coming financial year 2023/24. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M H Charlesworth seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The contents of the report and appendices be noted; 
(ii) The Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 (as set out at Appendix 1) be 

approved; an 
(iii) The continued commitment to paying the Real Living Wage for 2023/24 be 

approved. 
 
Votes For  16 
Votes Against 0 
Abstentions  3 

88.   APPROVAL OF LEICESTERSHIRE RESOURCES AND WASTE STRATEGY (2022-
2050) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 183 - 
229 of the agenda reports pack) which asked it seek approval and adopt the Leicestershire 
Resources and Waste Strategy 2022-2050 (LRWS/Strategy). The Strategy sets out how the 
Leicestershire Waste Partnership (LWP) intends to manage municipal waste up until 2050. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Michael H Charlesworth, seconded by the Leader of the 
Council and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy 2022 (provided in 

Appendix 1) be approved; 
(ii) The Leicestershire Waste Partnership is continued but it be requested that 

it is developed and enhanced to ensure appropriate political, strategic and 
operational engagement be endorsed by Council; and  

(iii) The Leicestershire Waste Partnership explores collaborative opportunities 
which have the potential to deliver environmental improvements, whilst 
helping to reduce costs across the waste system, such that cost shunting 
is avoided and mutual benefits are sha
[...]
he Council presented a Statement outlining his recent work, the 
administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken since the previous 
meeting of the Council. 
 
The Leader said that Oadby and Wigston Borough Council like other Councils is going to 
face significant pressures during the cost of living crisis and that the Council is going to 
have real financial difficulties and will have to turn to working with people that they have 
not worked with before. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.45 pm 

 
 

   

 Mayor / Deputy Mayor 
 

 Tuesday, 18 April 2023 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 11 ~



1 
 

Events attended by the Mayor May 2022 – Present    
 
 
MAY 
 

19 Rainbows Lark Rise and Beyond  

 
JUNE 
 

1 Oadby & Wigston BC – Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Staff and Community BBQ/Tea Party 
2 Oadby & Wigston BC – Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Brocks Hill Beacon Lighting 
4 Oadby & Wigston BC – Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Bell Street Big Lunch  
5 Oadby & Wigston BC – Queen’s Platinum Jubilee South Wigston Big Lunch  
6 Salvation Army Carers Week Event 
12 Oadby & Wigston Lions Club International Happy & Glorious Concert 
15 North Warwickshire & South Leicestershire College  Creative Arts Exhibition 
17 Oadby and Wigston BC – Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Jubilee Shop Window Front Competition 
22 Voluntary Action South Leicestershire  Support for Carers Event 
27 Oadby & Wigston BC Raising of the Flag – Armed Forces  

 
JULY 
 

6 High Sheriff of Rutland & High Sheriff of Leicestershire Osprey Cruise - Rutland Water 
7 Muslim School Oadby Annual Results Evening 
10 League of Jewish Women, Leicester Mitzvah Day Charity Goods Collection 
21 University of Leicester  School of Medicine and Allied Health Graduation (and lunch) 
28 Chairman, Leicestershire County Council Summer Evening Buffet Reception 
30 Café Makaan, Oadby Grand Opening 

 

[...]
 Paul’s Church, Oadby 

 
DECEMBER 
 

8 Guinot, Wigston Official Store Opening 
   

JANUARY 
 

28 Lord Mayor – Leicester City Council Holocaust Memorial Day Event 2023 

 
FEBRUARY 
 

6 All Saints Primary School Wings of Peace Memorial Service 
 

MARCH 
 

12 The Sikh Welfare & Cultural Society International Women’s Day Event 
22 University of Leicester Official Opening of Literacy Leicester 2023 

 
APRIL 
 

1 Oadby & Wigston Muslim Association Interfaith/Multicultural Iftar  
 

~
 P

age 15 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 18 April 

2023 
Matter for 

Information 

 

Report Title: Auditor’s Annual Report (2020/21 and 2021/22) 

Report Author(s): Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To present the External Auditors Annual Report for 2020/21 and 
2021/22. 

Report Summary: The Auditor’s Annual Report details the auditors commentary on the 
Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. 

Recommendation(s): That the Auditor’s Annual Report for 2020/21 and 2021/22 
(as set out at Appendix 1 to this report) is noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Tracy Bingham (Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2845 
tracy.bingham@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Bev Bull (Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer) 
(0116) 257 2608 
bev.bull@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Rashpal Sohal (Finance Manager) 
(0116) 257 2705 
Rashpal.Sohal@Oadby-Wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 
Our Partners (SO5) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 
Teamwork (V3) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Key Supplier / Partnership Failure (CR2) 
Political Dynamic
[...]
riate action was taken in 2021/22 to improve arrangements and 
mitigate the financial risks identified. 

2.4 A further 11 improvement recommendations have been made in relation to the auditors 
findings. 

2.5   A representative from Grant Thornton will be present at the meeting to take Council 
through their report. 

 

~ Page 17 ~



~
 P

age 18 ~

A
ppendix 1



Public

~
 P

age 19 ~



Public

~
 P

age 20 ~



Public

•

•

•

~
 P

age 21 ~



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

~
 P

age 22 ~



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

~
 P

age 23 ~



Public

•

•

•

~
 P

age 24 ~



Public

~
 P

age 25 ~



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

~
 P

age 26 ~



Public

~
 P

age 27 ~



Public

~
 P

age 28 ~



Public

~
 P

age 29 ~



Public

~
 P

age 30 ~



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

~
 P

age 31 ~



Public

~
 P

age 32 ~



Public

•

•

•

~
 P

age 33 ~



Public

~
 P

age 34 ~



Public

~
 P

age 35 ~



Public

~
 P

age 36 ~



Public

•

•

•

•

~
 P

age 37 ~



Public

~
 P

age 38 ~



Public

~
 P

age 39 ~



Public

~
 P

age 40 ~



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

~
 P

age 41 ~



~
 P

age 42 ~



Public

~
 P

age 43 ~



Public

•
•
•

~
 P

age 44 ~



Public

•

•

•

~
 P

age 45 ~



~
 P

age 46 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 18 April 

2023 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Scheme of Members' Allowances (2023/24) 

Report Author(s): David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: To consider and adopt a Members’ Allowance Scheme for the 
municipal year 2023/24. 

Report Summary: The report sets out the considerations and recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP). 

Recommendation(s): That Council adopts the Scheme of Members’ Allowances for 
2023/24 as recommended by the Independent Remuneration 
Panel (IRP) set out in paragraph 1 of the report (Appendix 1). 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: The implications are as set out in the introduction to Appendix 1. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Political Dynamics (CR3) 
Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers:  The Local Authorities (Members' Allowances) (England) 

~ Page 47 ~

Agenda Item 12

mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Regulations 2003 

Appendices: 1. Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel and Proposed 
Scheme of Members’ Allowances for 2023/24 

 

1.  Information  
 

1.1 This report asks Council to consider and adopt a Members’ Allowance Scheme for 2023/24 
(“the Scheme”) under the Local Authorities’ (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 
2003 (“the 2003 Regulations”) based on the recommendations of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP).  

 
1.2 The Council is required to have regard to the views of the IRP as expressed in their report 

each year before reaching a decision on what level of allowances is appropriate. A copy of 
the report of the IRP is attached at Appendix 1 for consideration. 

~ Page 48 ~



APPENDIX 1 

Members’ Allowances Review  

for  

Oadby and Wigston Borough Council  

Report of the  

Independent Remuneration Panel  

April 2
[...]
le: Health and Safety Annual Report (2022/23) 

Report Author(s): Zach Bradford (Safety & Resilience Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to approve the Full Health and Safety 
Annual Report for 2022/23 and the revised Health and HS.00.P1 
Health and Safety Policy and Statement. 

Report Summary: The Full Health and Safety Annual Report (as set out at Appendix 1) 
is a summary of the Council’s health and safety performance during 
period 2022 to 2023. It provides information on accidents, risks, key 
activities for the last fiscal year and proposals for the next fiscal year.  
 
The HS.00.P1 Health and Safety Policy and Statement (as set out at 
Appendix 2) has been updated with major modifications, this creates 
a framework for all service areas to function from rather than specific 
legislative references. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the Full Health and Safety Annual Report (2022/23) 
(as set out in Appendix 1) be approved; and 

B. That the HS.00.P1 Health and Safety Policy and 
Statement (April 2023) (as set out in Appendix 2) be 
approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Anne Court (Chief Executive / Head of Paid Services) 
(0116) 257 2602 
anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
David Gill (Head of Law and Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Stuart Marbrook (Corporate Assets Manager) 
(0116) 257 2852 
stuart.marbrook@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Zach Bradford (Safety & Resilience Officer) 
(0116) 257 2866 
zach.bradford@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Communities (SO2) 
Our Economy (SO3) 
Our Partners (SO5) 

Vision and Values: Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
Teamwork (V3) 
Innovation (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

~ Page 58 ~

Agenda Item 13

mailto:anne.court1@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.marbrook@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:zach.bradford@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Legal: The i
[...]
he Council and how they can 

mitigate them. 

Legal Compliance and Best Practice 

• Ensuring there are sufficient systems in place to demonstrate 

and support our commitment to all relevant legal and other 

regulatory requirements. 

• Meeting our own corporate objectives. 

• Working alongside fellow organisations to share the Council’s 

best practice and implement theirs. 

Continuous Improvement and Review 

• Continuously, audit and review our health and safety 

performance, ensuring objectives are set and achieved in 

reasonable time periods. 

• This policy will be reviewed at least annually. 

• Ensuring all Officers undertake tasks in a manner which will 

ensure the health and safety of themselves or any other party 

who may be affected by their action or inaction. 

• Ensuring all Officers are empowered to stop what they are doing 

if they believe it will give rise to injury or harm and seek advice, 

understanding that they will not be penalised for doing so. 

• Report any unsafe acts, conditions, incidents, or accidents 

immediately. 

 

 

Anne Court Councillor John Boyce 

Chief Executive Officer Leader of the Council 

April 2023 April 2023 

  

 

~ Page 72 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 18 April 

2023 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: Draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings (2023/24) 

Report Author(s): Samuel Ball (Legal & Democratic Services  
Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Sebastian Wheeliker (Democratic & Electoral Services Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report seeks Members’ recommendation of the draft Schedule 
of Council and Allied Meetings (“the draft Schedule”) for the 
municipal year 2023/24 to Full Council for approval and adoption at 
its Annual General Meeting (AGM) on Thursday, 18 May 2023. 

Report Summary: It is highly expedient in terms of forward-planning that a draft 
Schedule be drawn-up and recommended at the earliest available 
opportunity ahead of its formal approval and adoption at the AGM. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings for 
2023/24 (as set out at Appendix 1 and 2 to this report) 
be recommended to Full Council for approval and 
adoption at its AGM scheduled on Thursday 18 May 2023; 

B. That the contents of the draft Members’ Induction 
Programme (May/June 2023) (as summarised separately 
and set out at Appendix 3 to this report) be noted;  

C. That the draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings for 
2023/24 (as may be recommended) be circulated to all 
Members and Officers ahead of the AGM; and 

D. That the proposed dates, times and venues of meetings 
for 2023/24 be provisionally entered onto the Council’s 
meeting management application accordingly. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 
david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Samuel Ball (Legal & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring 
Officer) 
(0116) 257 2643 
samuel.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
Sebastian Wheeliker (Democratic & Electoral Services Officer) 
(0116) 257 2854 
sebastian.wheeliker@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Strategic Objectives: Our Council (SO1) 

Vision and Values: "Our Borough - The Place To Be” (Vision) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

~ Page 73 ~

Agenda Item 14

mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.ball@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:sebastian.wheeliker@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

No corporate risk(s) identified. 
 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Pa
[...]
n of the Council Offices to 

Brocks Hill Country Park is scheduled for July 2023. As such, the Council’s decision-making 
bodies which still require Members’ physical attendance to be ‘present and voting’ have 
been scheduled to take place at this new location in/from July 2023. Should there be a 
delay for any reason in the Council’s relocation from Bushloe House to Brocks Hill Country 
Park, the Schedule will be amended and updated and all participants notified accordingly.  

 
6. Going Forward 
 
6.1 If the draft Schedule is recommended by Members, the final Schedule shall be put before 

Full Council for approval and adoption at its Annual General Meeting (AGM) on Thursday, 
18 May 2023. As such, it is important to note that the draft Schedule is to be considered as 
provisional and therefore subject to further, albeit minor, amendments until such time. It is 
also recommended that the draft Schedule, as may be recommended, be circulated to all 
Members ahead of the AGM to give them some indication as to their expected availability. 

 
6.2 As recommended, Members are also asked to resolve that the proposed dates, times and 

venues of meetings of the draft Schedule be provisionally entered onto the Council’s 
meeting management application (Modern.Gov) so as to pre-empt any administrative 
burden upon Democratic Services on or after 18 May 2023. By doing so, the information 
entered will be publicly-viewable via the ‘Meeting Dates, Agendas and Minutes’ section of 
the Council’s website: however, these will be clearly marked as ‘Provisional’ until confirmed. 
 
 

 
 

 

~ Page 76 ~



1 05/04/23 12:22DemocraticServices

Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14

15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30 31

May 2023
Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su

1 2 3 4
5 6 7 8 9 10 11

12 13 14 15 16 17 18
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
26 27 28 29 30

June 2023

May 2023

1 May 2 3 4 5
Early May Bank Holiday (N/A)
Mental Health Awareness Month (N/A)

07:00 Borough Council 
[...]

	Slide 20: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 21: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 22: Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
	Slide 23: Improvement recommendations
	Slide 24: Opinion on the financial statements
	Slide 25
	Slide 26: Appendix A – Responsibilities of the Council
	Slide 27: Appendix B – An explanatory note on recommendations
	Slide 28: Appendix C: Use of formal auditor's powers
	Slide 29


	12 Scheme of Members' Allowances (2023/24)
	Appendix 1 - Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel and Proposed Scheme of Members’ Allowances for 2023/24

	13 Health and Safety Annual Report (2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Full Health and Safety Annual Report (202223)
	Appendix 2 - HS.00.P1 Health and Safety Policy and Statement

	14 Draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings (2023/24)
	Appendix 1 - Draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings (2023/24) (Calendar View)
	Appendix 2 - Draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings (2023/24) (List View)
	Appendix 3 - Draft Member Induction Programme (May/June 2023)




Minutes of the meeting


Full Council 
Tuesday, 18 April 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD AT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 2DR ON 

TUESDAY, 18 APRIL 2023 COMMENCING AT 7.02 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2310 

 
R H Adams Mayor 
D M Carter Vice-Chair, Acting 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam  
L A Bentley Deputy Leader of the Council 
G A Boulter  
J W Boyce Leader of the Council (Outgoing) 
M H Charlesworth  
H E Darling Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
M L Darr  
L Eaton JP  
F S Ghattoraya  
S Z Haq Leader of the Council (Incoming) 
P Joshi Leader of the Opposition 
J Kaufman  
L Kaufman  
C D Kozlowski  
H E Loydall  
K J Loydall  
D W Loydall  
S B Morris  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Legal & Democratic Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
B Bull Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
P Harvey Grant Thornton UK LLP 
G Patterson Grant Thornton UK LLP 
 

92.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor. 

93.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor F S Broadley, L M Broadley, D A 
Gamble, R E R Morris and I K Ridley.  



Full Council 
Tuesday, 18 April 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor D M Carter deputise for and in the absence of the Deputy Mayor for 
the duration of this meeting only. 

94.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors K J Loydall and L Eaton declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of item 12 
of the agenda insofar as they were acquainted with two members of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP). 

95.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 February 2023 be taken as 
read, confirmed and approved. 

96.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting. 

97.   MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
None.  

98.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
None. 

99.    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

99a.   OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The list of Official Engagements attended by The Mayor and/or Deputy 
Mayor be noted. 

100.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The outgoing Leader of the Council presented a statement outlining his recent work, the 
administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken since the previous 
meeting of the Council, in addition to fielding questions from Members. 
 
He reflected on his time in office, the Council’s achievements under his tenure, and the 
changing political and financial landscape local authorities faced. He expressed his 
gratitude to Members and Officers, past and present, and reiterated that his decision to 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 18 April 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

step down was due to personal reasons. He wished all candidates standing at upcoming 
local elections to the Council on 4 May 2023 the best of luck.  
 
Members put on record their gratitude to the outgoing Leader. Councillor H E Loydall 
wished it to be minuted that the Leader of the Opposition or any other Opposition Member 
present did not make an appropriate statement to acknowledge the outgoing Leader.  

101.   APPOINTMENT OF NEW LEADER 
 
The outgoing Leader formally tendered his resignation as Leader of the Council with 
immediate effect. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor M L Darr and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In accordance with Article 2.9.2 of Part 2 and Paragraph 1.1.3, Section 3 of Part 
3 of Council’s Constitution, Councillor S Z Haq be appointed the new Leader of 
the Council. 
 
Votes For  20 
Votes Against 0 
Abstentions  4 
 
The newly-appointed Leader of the Council addressed the meeting, thanked the outgoing 
Leader and set out her administration’s aspirations for the Borough. 

102.   AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT (2020/21 AND 2021/22) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 16 - 46 of 
the agenda reports pack) which presented to the Council the External Auditor’s Annual 
Report for 2020/21 and 2021/22 as introduced by the Chair of the Audit Committee, 
Councillor K J Loydall, and presented by the External Auditor(s). 
 
It was moved by Councillor K J Loydall, and seconded by Councillor M H Charlesworth and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Auditor’s Annual Report for 2020/21 and 2021/22 (as set out at Appendix 
1 to the report) be noted. 

103.   SCHEME OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES (2023/24) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendix (as set out at pages 47 - 57 of 
the agenda reports pack) which asked the Council to consider and adopt a Members’ 
Allowance Scheme for the municipal year 2023/24 upon the considerations and 
recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP). 
 
It was moved by Councillor M H Charlesworth, seconded by Councillor G A Boulter and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Scheme of Members’ Allowances for 2023/24 as recommended by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) set out in paragraph 1 of the report 



Full Council 
Tuesday, 18 April 2023, 7.00 pm 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Brocks Hill Council 

Offices, Washbrook Lane, Oadby, Leicester, LE2 5JJ 
 

(Appendix 1) be adopted. 
 
Votes For  20 
Votes Against 0 
Abstentions  4 

104.   HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT (2022/23) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 58 - 72 
of the agenda reports pack) which asked the Council to approve the Full Health and Safety 
Annual Report for 2022/23 and the revised Health and HS.00.P1 Health and Safety Policy 
and Statement. 
 
Members were advised that in relation to the access road to The Depot off Wigston Road 
in Oadby, sufficient signage has been erected to safeguard pedestrian safety.  
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor K J Loydall and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The Full Health and Safety Annual Report (2022/23) (as set out in 

Appendix 1 of the report) be approved; and 
(ii) The HS.00.P1 Health and Safety Policy and Statement (April 2023) (as set 

out in Appendix 2 of the report) be approved. 

105.   DRAFT SCHEDULE OF COUNCIL AND ALLIED MEETINGS (2023/24) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report and appendices (as set out at pages 73 - 100 
of the agenda reports pack) which sought Members’ recommendation of the draft 
Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings (“the draft Schedule”) for the municipal year 
2023/24 to Full Council for approval and adoption at its Annual General Meeting (AGM). 
 
Members were advised that pre-agenda meetings with the Chair and Vice-Chair in relation 
to the Development Control Committee would be scheduled into the draft Schedule prior 
its approval at the AGM. 
 
It was moved by Councillor L A Bentley, seconded by the Leader of the Council and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings for 2023/24 (as set out 

at Appendix 1 and 2 to this report) be recommended to Full Council for 
approval and adoption at its AGM scheduled on Thursday 18 May 2023; 

(ii) The contents of the draft Members’ Induction Programme (May/June 
2023) (as summarised separately and set out at Appendix 3 to this report) 
be noted; 

(iii) The draft Schedule of Council and Allied Meetings for 2023/24 (as may be 
recommended) be circulated to all Members and Officers ahead of the 
AGM; and 

(iv) The proposed dates, times and venues of meetings for 2023/24 be 
provisionally entered onto the Council’s meeting management application 
accordingly. 

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.02 pm 
 

 


